Company Ltd under the Group Gratuity Cash
Accumulation Scheme.

100% 100%

 Assets liability matching strategy

The funds contributed by the Company to the scheme to finance the liability of the gratuity  plan is
invested by the investment management company in permissible assets.

However there is no compulsion on the part of the company to fully pre fund the liability of he plan.
The Company’s philosophy is to fund the benefits based on its own liquidity and tax position as well
as level of under funding of the plan.

Ameya Logistics Private Limited
Notes to the financial statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 March 2023

(Currency: Indian Rupees in million)

56

37. Employee benefits (continued)

ii. Defined benefit plans(continued)

Sensitivity Analysis

The significant actuarial assumption for the determination of defined benefit obligation in respect of
gratuity  plan is the discount rate. The calculation of the net defined benefit obligation is sensitive to
this assumption. The following table summarises the effects of changes in this actuarial assumption
on the defined benefit obligation:

Discount rate
 Particulars 31 March 2023 31 March 2022

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Changes in discount rate +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%
Defined benefit obligation after change 22.61 25.03 19.95 22.16
Original defined benefit obligation 22.03 22.03 21.01 21.01
(Decrease)/ increase in defined benefit obligation 0.58 3.00 (1.06) 1.15

Increment rate
 Particulars 31 March 2023 31 March 2022

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Changes in salary growth rate +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%
Defined benefit obligation after change 24.99 22.09 22.12 19.97
Original defined benefit obligation 22.03 22.03 21.01 21.01

(Decrease)/ increase in defined benefit obligation 2.96 0.06 1.11 (1.04)

Attrition rate

 Particulars 31 March 2023 31 March 2022
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Changes in withdrawal rate (W.R) +10% -10% +10% -10%
Defined benefit obligation after change 23.63 23.92 20.85 21.18
Original defined benefit obligation 22.03 22.03 21.01 21.01
 Increase/(Decrease) in defined benefit
obligation

1.60 1.89 (0.16) 0.17

iii. Compensated absences disclosure in respect of other long term employee benefits.

The Company provides for the encashment of accumulated leave subject to a maximum of 60 days.
The liability is provided based on the number of days of unutilised leave at each balance sheet date
on the basis of an independent acturial valuation. Acturail gain of  of Rs 0.48 million  (Previous year:
loss of Rs 0.34 million ) has been recognised in the statement of Profit and Loss. The scheme is
funded with Life Insurance Corporation of India and  HDFC life Insurance Company Ltd.

Amount recognised in the balance sheet